## RECORD OF RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No. 2023-R-23

August 28, 2023

## City of Bellbrook State of Ohio

## Resolution No. 2023-R-23

AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO SOLICIT, ADVERTISE, AND RECEIVE PROPOSALS FROM QUALIFIED FIRMS TO PROVIDE MATERIALS AND PERFORM SERVICES RELATED TO THE CONSTRUCTION AND INSTALLATION OF MID-BLOCK CROSSWALKS, PAVEMENT, CURBING, LANDSCAPING AND ALL NECESSARY AND RELATED APPURTENANCES WITHIN THE CITY

WHEREAS, City Council has approved improvement plans for Downtown area within the City; and

WHEREAS, the City is in need to contract services related to improvements and installation of midblock crosswalks, pavement, curbing, landscaping and all other appurtenances; and

WHEREAS, City Council has agreed to an RFP process to be facilitated by City Staff.

## NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF BELLBROOK HEREBY RESOLVES:

- Section 1. The City Manager is hereby authorized to solicit, advertise and receive responses from qualified firms in accordance with Section 240.03 of the Bellbrook Code of Ordinances to provide materials and perform services related to the construction and installation of mid-block crosswalks, pavement, curbing, landscaping and all necessary and related appurtenances within the City.
- Section 2. City Council hereby authorizes the RFP process for this project as detailed in the Bellbrook Request for Proposals and Instructions Book.
- Section 3. That it is found and determined that all formal actions of the City Council relating to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements, including §121.22 of the Revised Code of the State of Ohio.

Section 4. That this resolution shall take effect and be in force forthwith.

PASSED BY City Council this 28<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2023.

\_\_\_\_\_ Yeas; \_\_\_\_ Nays.

AUTHENTICATION:

Michael W. Schweller, Mayor

Robert Schommer, Clerk of Council